IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ §
LICENSE NUMBER 143182 § BOARD OF NURSING
ISSUED TO - §
AMY LARUE COX § ELIGIBILITY AND
§
§ DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: AMY LARUE COX
1520 NW COUNTY ROAD 0160
RICE, TX 75155

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on September 9, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing El\igibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Comrnittee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance

with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in

vthe Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
aceordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the rpfoposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will bé given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
143182, previously issued to AMY LARUE COX, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and
the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 9th day of September. 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

iBY:

Attachment: = Formal Charge filed February 11, 2014.




Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 143182
Issued to AMY LARUE COX
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the day of ,20___ , atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

,

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
AMY LARUE COX

1520 NW COUNTY ROAD 0160
RICE, TX 75155

lBY: St (o erman)

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse , .8
License Number 143182 §
Issued to AMY LARUE COX, § BOARD OF NURSING
Respondent ’ §

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,

AMY LARUE COX, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 143182, which is in current

status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about June 3,2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to heron April

© 19,2012, by the Texas Board of Nutsing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to -
- comply with Stipulation Numbe?r Four (4)*of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

A copyofthe April 19, 2012, Agreed Order, Findi

@ RBSPONDENT SH&LL pay a manetar.y fine in the amount of
‘three hundred fifty dollars ($350). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this
+ fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Order...

rs of Fact and Conclusmns of Law, is attached ‘
and incorporated, by teference, as part of tlns pleadmg ‘

The above actxon constitutes grounds for disciplinary action m accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a vmlatxon of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217 12 (11)(]3) '

HARGE IIL

On or about April 20, 2013, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 19,2012, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure
to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order; successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
and ethlcs




The above action constitutes groundé for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (11)(B). ’

CHARGE I11.

On or about April 20, 2013, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on »
April 19, 2012, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure
to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in “Sharpening Critical Thinking
Skills™....

The above action cbnstitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section - .
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupatlon Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE -

§217.12(1DB).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Raspondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursmg Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Codeé and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213 27 -213.33. Additmn&liy, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings andthe Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and mvcstigatwe services; the cost ofa court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated

April 19, 2012.

Filed this

___/_/___day of F() éfw/y/ ,20 / 4[

TEXAS BO OF NURSING

Az

James W/J ohnston, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24066924

‘John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24079751

* Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
- State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

aAttaehnvlents: Order of the Board dated April 19, 2012

D2013.11.19




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse

, §
License Number 143182 - § AGREED
issued to AMY LARUE COX § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the métter of AMY LARUE COX, Vocational Nurse License Number 143182,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced .evidcﬂce that Respondent may have
violated SeetionBOi .452(b)(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code and Section 302.402(a)(9)&(10),
" Texas Occupations Co&c. Responden‘t waived inforxhal.broceedi'ngs, hbtice and hearing, and agreed
to the entry of this Order offered on January 1_.3,' 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN,

Executive Director;'.subject to ratification by &e Board.

1. Priorto the mstmzuonof Agawy pmeoedmgs, notice of the matters specified below in these
‘ Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance wrth aH mqmrements of the law for retention of the hcense(s)

-2 Respondcm waived mforma! proceedmgs notlce and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
- “Order.

3. Respondent is- currenﬂy hcensed to practlce vocational nursing in the State of Texas. '
- 4 Respondent received a Ceruﬁcate in Vocational Nursmg from Indian Meridian Area

Vocational Technical School, Stillwater, Oklahoma, on July 1, 1991. Respondent was
licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on October 15, 1993.

143182:155 ' CI0Sp




10.

‘OMmbomeemherv 2000, R

Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

8/1991 -8/1993 LVN Perry Memorial Hospital
Perry, Oklahoma

9/1993 - 7/2006 Unknown .

8/2006 - 8/2009 LVN Vail Cpnstruction
' Mesquite, Texas

9/2009 - 1172009 LVN Angels of Care Pediatric Home Health
' Sherman, Texas

12/2009 ~ Present Unknown

On Se_ptembér 13, 1999, Respondent was issued an Agreed Board Order by the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Order of the Board dated
September 13, 1999 is atta}ched and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

On or about December 7, 2000, Respondent plead guilty to the offense of "Possession of a
Controlied Substance by Fraud," a 2nd Degree Felony (comimitted on June 7, 2000) in the
211th Judicial District Court of Denton County, Texas, under cause number F-2000-1037-C.
Adjudication of guilt was deferred and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of
seven (7) years, and ordemd to pay.a fine and court costs

espondent plead guilty to the offense of “Possession of a
Controlled Substance by Fraud,” a 2" Degree Felony (committed on June 21, 2000) in the
211 Judicial District Court of Denton County, Texas, unider cause number F-2000-1036-C.
Adjudication of guilt was deferred and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of
seven (7) years and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about December 7 2900 Respondent plead gudty to the offense of “Possesswn ofa
Controlled Substance by Fraud,” a 2 Degree Felony (committed on June 22, 2000) in the

" 211* Judicial District Court of Denton County, Texas, under cause number F-2000-1035-C.
~ Adjudication of guilt was deferred and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of

seven (7) years, and ordered to pay a ﬁne and court costs.

On or about November 7,2009, while employed with Angels of Care Pediatric Home Health,
Sherman, Texas, and on assignment in the home of Patient Medical Record Number
1920755, Respondent iacked fitness to practice vocational pursing in that she was observed
exhibiting slurred speech, blood shot eyes, difficulty standing, confusion, and unsteady gait.

o Rg_spondent‘s condition could have affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms

143182:155 - -2- ‘ closp




11.

12.

13.

or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have affected her ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate asséssments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,

~ thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Formal Charges were ﬁlc_:d on July 26, 2011.

Formal Chafges were mailed to Respondent onlJ ﬁly 29, 2011.

CONCLU§IONS OF LAW

‘ Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.45 Z(b)(l())'&( 12), Texas

 Ocoupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)®B).(DE)4)&(S).

- The evidence receivedis sufficient to prove violations of Section 302.402(a)(9)&(10), Texas

Owupatxons Code, and 272 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §239. 11(5),(6)&(28)
‘Iheevzéeaae mcewed;ssuﬁmwtcause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational License Number 143182, heretofore

issued to AMY LARUE COX, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to praotlce '
nursing in the State of Texas. :

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED subject to. ratxﬁcatxon by the Tcxas

Board of Nursmg, that Vocational Nurse License Number 143182, previously lssued to AMY

"~ LARUECOX, to pracuce vocatmna.l nursmg in Texas is hereby SUSP‘ENDED for a period of three

(3) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for three

143182:155 -3- S c10sp

(3) years with the following agreed terms of probation:




ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appiicabl_c
to Respondent’s nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this ordt?r the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a |
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Bdard of Nursing and
- the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
(m RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Pracuce Act
- Texas ‘Occupaﬁons_Cod.e, §§301 001 et seq.,the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Eduication,
| Licensure and Practice, 22 TEXABrvﬂN CODE'§‘2 1-1.'1. et seq. vand.this Order.

| | Q) RESPONDENT SHALL,wﬁhm one (1) yéafof entry of this Order,-succegsﬁdly
completea coursein Tcxas~nur£ing39deemd ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board |
}app’roval of the course pridr to e‘mxsllm;nt?dnly if the course is pot being offepéd by a pre-appmm
' provider Home sludy courses and video ptograins will not be approvei In order for the course tc;
be approved, the tatget audience shall mcludc nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

. length The course's eontent shall mclude the Nursmg Practice Act, standards of practice, |
o documentation of care,. prmcxples of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundanes andthe
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deceptlon;
Nurses with Substance Abﬁée, Misuse, Substapce Dependency,j or, oﬂ:er.St;bstancc Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
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RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form, pro;/ided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT‘S»
-successful completion of the course. ThisAcourse shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for réﬁcensdre. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website addres&:
htgg. www. b&n.texas, gov/digciglg‘naquction/stigscourses.html.
3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within éné (D year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sh’arpcning Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact ‘hour online progrém
_ provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit_for completion of thlS ﬁrogram, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continu'irig
-edﬁcatién certificate of .oémpletion for this progran{ to the Board's office, to. the attention of
‘ : Momtormg This course is to be taleen in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may havc for miwensure Board-approved courses may be found at the ﬁ)llowing Board .

web&ite address hilp:

4 RESPONDENT SHALL paya monatary fine inthe amount of three hundred fifty .

’-ddﬁaré ($350). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

" Order. Pa&inent is to‘be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier’s check |
orUS. monéy order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

- IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHQULD RESPONDENT PRACT ICE A.S A NURSE INTHE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AN D
PRACTICEIN A HOSPiT’AL, NﬂRSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) _
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HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEAR(S); OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) I.;ICENSE, AS- APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of tbis Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy. of thas Q‘rder and' all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Iudge, if any, to. each present cmplojrer wi'thin five (5) days of receiﬁt of this Order.
RBSPONDENT SHALL m}t&fy all future employers in nursmg of this Order of the Board and the
’ pmbation condmbns on RESPONDBNT‘S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of th1s Ordcr and all Pmposa!s for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge if any,
to each future employer pnor 1o accepnng an offer of employment.

6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submxt the
Notification of ! Empioymem form, which is provxded to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board'
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
empioyér to submit the Noﬁﬁcaﬁéﬁ 'éf -Employmént form, Wﬁich is provided to the R‘espoudentnby
_ the Board, to the Board‘s ofﬁce within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
| | (7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under thls Order, RESPONDENT-

SHALL be dxrectly‘supervxsed by ayRe‘gxster‘ed Nurse, if hcensed asa Registered Nurse, or by a
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Licen#ed Vocational Nurse or a Régistered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct

supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working oﬁ the same unit as RESPONDENT

-and immediately available to prévide assistance and intervention. 'RESPONDENT SHALL work

only on regularly assigned, id'enti‘ﬁed and predetermined ﬁnit(s). | The RESPONDENT_SHALL NOT

be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health

agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be sglf-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prc;hibited. |

| (8) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

- by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a

Regwtered Nurse, if hcensed as a Licensed Vocauonal Nurse, who is on the premises. The

superwsmg nurse 1s not requxred to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT but should be

.onthe faclhty grounds and readﬂy available to prowde assistance and mtervcntxon 1f necessary The
. supemsmg nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years expenence in the same or similar pracnce
setting to whxch the Respoadcnt is: mﬂy workmg RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
‘ assngned, 1den1:_1;ﬁed and predeﬁermmed umt(s), RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed bya
nurse registry, temporary nurse employmént agency, 'hospiée, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be séif-empléyed or contract for scrvioés. Multiple employerr; are
- prohibited. | |
©) RES?ONDENT_SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime; accept on-caﬂ‘assyignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than ﬂle :
idenﬁﬁed, predetefmined unit(s) to which Respohde_nt. is regularlf assigned for one (1) year of

employment as a nurse.
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(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive
care units, emergency rooms, .operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and
delivery units. | ‘

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact ﬁﬂl controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, Propofol, or othér synthetic opiétes for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse. |

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL éAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Requndent by the Board, perio_dic reports as tofRESPONDEN’I"-S capability to practice
nursing. These reﬁortsf éhaﬂ be mmpletéd by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These - :

' neports shall be submitted by the supcrvxsmg nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three

) month period for three (3) year(s) of employment as a nurse.

a3 RESPONDENT SHALL abstam from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Délgan, Ultram, or eﬂxersyntheuc opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances,‘ except
as prescrrbed by a licensed §mctﬁi6ncr for a legitimate purpose. If prescribe;d, RESPONDENT
SHALL C_AUSE the licensed praétitionér to submit a written report identifying-' the medicatién,
dgsage and the date the medicéﬁon was prescribed. The rei:éft shall be suBmittcd"directly to the
office of tﬁe Board' by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the e;/ent tixat px‘escriptibhs for controlled sqbsmnces are required for periadé
of two (2) ‘we.seksf or longer, the_ Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a
pé’in management and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator.

 The performing evalixator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requirements to

143182:155 -8- ciosp .




the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

| (14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for cor;troﬂcd
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) rﬁonth period,
irandor‘n screens shall be pérformed‘ at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period, -
- random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) m;)nth period,
random screens sﬁaﬂ be performed -at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board. |

.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines ~© Meperidine
Barbiturates: o Methadone
Benzodiazepines - : - Methaqualone

- Cocaine - , ~ Phencyclidine
Ethanol- : Propoxyphene
ttamaéol hydmchlonde (Ultram)

A Boatd tepmemaﬁve fuay appearat the RESPONDENT‘S place of employment atanytime dunng
a the pmbatmn penod and reqmre RESPONDENT to produce a specxmen for screenmg
' Al screens shall be properly momtored and produced in accordance thh the Board‘
policy on‘ Random Drug vTesting. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
B specimen obféined and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible forthe costs of all random
drug screening during the i)tobatidn iaeﬁod. |
Any positive result for which the nurse does nét have a valid prescription or failure

o report for-a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a ;Sositive result, will be regarded
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as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may-subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code; or REVOCATION of Réspondént's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least fwo (2) support group mee_tings each
week, one of which rhust be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotiés
Anonymous, or aﬁoﬁler comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board. -
RESPONDEN.T’SHALL provide acceptable" evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
- consist of’ a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; fhe name of each group attended; and

‘the signature and printed name of the chairpérson of each group vatt-ended i)y RESPONDENT.
| RESPONDENT SHA‘LL submit the required evidence .on the forms provided by the Board at theend .
of every three (3) month penod No duphcatlons, coptes, third party sxgnatures, or any other
substitutions will be woepwd as evidence.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an aﬂ‘é{?ﬁonal allegaﬁon, act;;lsatmn, or vpcﬁtion is reéorted or ﬁlcd agamst tﬁe Respandent‘s :
' l;cense(s), the p;oba!fidnary’ period shall not expire and shall antomatically be extended until the
.aliegatio;, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board. |

IT1S FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Ordef,
all encmnbrances wﬂl be removed from RESPONDENT‘S hcense(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be ehglble for nurse lxcensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand thét I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, ‘Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I |
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board, When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, 'é.nd a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if T fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I w111 be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the .Statc of ' Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

AMY LA.RUE Jngsponden / 4

Sworn to and subscribed before mé this {0 lay of $A

Notary Public in and for the State of [CX (1S
Approved as to form and substance.

Joe A. Flores, Attomey for Respondent

| h'
S;gnedthxs("‘\— dayofm 0\( “ﬂ , 20 t 2’
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 6th day of March 2012, by AMY

LARUE COX, Vocatwnal Llcense Number 143182, and said Order is final.

Effective this 19th day of April, ZOQ.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

143182:455. -12- C10Sp
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL
'NURSE EXAMINERS

s,

. STATE OF TEXAS -

" AMY LARUE COX COUNTY OF TRAVIS |

AGREED BOARD ORDER

~On this day came to be considered-by-the-Board of Vocational-Nurse-Examiners- the matter-of
vocational nurse license number 143182 held by AMY LARUE COX, hereinafter called
Respondent,

By istter, the Board of Vocational Nurse Exanﬂne:s sent preliminary notice to Respondent of its

intent to take disciplinary action with respect to said license held by Respondent, as a result of a
' complaint and subsequent kwmgauan Said invesligation produced evidence indicating that

Resparident has !;msaged.in unprofessional or dishonorable conduct that, in the opinion of the

Board, is ikely to-deceive, defraud, or injure the public, tn violation of Article 4528¢, Section 16 {a)
* (9). Ravised Givil Statutes of Texas, in the foliowing manner |

a. Respondent is a vocational nurse, fioensed by the State of Texas, snd holds license number

. b, Onorabout April 1999, the Board of Vocationat Nurse Examiners conducted a Random -
confinuing education sudit regarding Respondent's licensure. Said audit reveaied - that
Respondant had fafled to compiete twenty {20) contact hours of continuing ‘education between

~-Apit 4, 1857 and March 31,1899, as required by the Board of vocationat Nurse Examiners

c. Furthermare, on.or about May 19, 1999, Respondent submitted her ficense renewal form,
to the Board office.. On said form Respondent falsely answered “yes” to the question *Have you

" acquired twenty {20) contact hours of continuing education in the renewat perdod just
completed?”. .

d. Board Rule 237.14 states that twenty (20) contact hours of continuing education within the
two (2) years immediately preceding renewal of icensure are required. '
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: AMY LARUE COX. LVN #143182
PAGE 2

N

By Reﬁpondent‘s Signature on this Order, Respondent neither admits nor denies the truth of the

matters previously set out in this Order with respect to the above-mentioned investigation, By

Respondent's signature on this Order, Respondent acknowledges that they have read and

. understood this Order and have approved it for consideration by the Board,

By their notarized signature an this Order, Respondent does hereby waive the right o a forma

 Complaint, Notice of Hearing and a Pubic Heating held before an Administrative Law Judge with
_the State Office of Administrative Hearings, and to judicial review of this disciplinary action,

Notice of this disciplinary sction Wi appeat in the Board's newsletter sent {o Téxas employers,

NOWNEREWR&.W!SQRDEREB subjectbraﬁﬁeaﬁonbytheﬁea!dofVomomlese
Exarainers that Licensé Mumber“S‘lBZ Wmissuedbmmﬁﬁ COX, bpracﬁce
vacatimsmrshghﬂwmw‘l‘emhe andﬁ\emelsherebylssuedanadnﬁmsu'aweﬁne
mmeammam deﬁﬁasmnbemmefmnofacasiﬁerseheekormneyorder'
payabletofhe Baamof\'mﬁonai Nurse Examiners, within thidy (30) daysofthedateofme ,
Msendomentofﬁtsmﬂaf. &d&dﬁfbesenttoﬂweBaardofVmﬁona&Nwse
Exanﬁﬁecs.mﬁuadalupe Suite 3400, Austin, TX?&?M

Respondent shell sucoessfully complete the required  twenty (20} contact hours of Mandatory

Conﬁnuing Education (CE) as 'deﬁned in Board Rule 237.14 and submit documentation of
successful completion of the CE requtrements to the Board office within thisty (30} days of the
endotsement ofthis Ordef
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This Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and become enforceable in accordance

with its terms until endorsed by a majority of the Board present and voting, at its next regularly
caled session, |

o i e U o MUBIST 099

e X0

authority, MMWMWMWUECQX.W

Before %W
mm&mwmmmnearmmmmeam for the purpose therein

me&andmmwmmdersfoodme v
W‘mmmmﬁaﬁmmﬁﬁsm U~ aay ot Qﬁ&
R ;

OTARY PL Buc N AND FOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS

Voaaﬁcnat Nurse Exammers
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SWORN TO

re me, the undersigw.
, 19¢€ .

day of

2
*tiegrrint ™

THE STATE OF TEXAS

A




BOARD ORDER

RE: AMY LARUE COX, LVN #143182
PAGE: §

WHEREFORE. PREM!SES CONSIDERED the Board cf vtmt:ona! Nurse _
Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed order that was

signed on ﬁ':e 11th day of August 1989 by Respondent. license number 143182 and that
Said Order is Final. ‘

Effective this 13th day of September, 1909,




BOARD ORDER

RE: AMY LARUE COX. LVN #143182
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

! hereby cetﬂfy that.on the 17th day of September, 1999, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
BOARD ORDER was served by placement in.the U.S. Mall, -first cfass, and addressed to the
following person(s)

* AMY LARUE COX
323 COVE DR
COPPELL, TX 75010

Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners




